# **Charter Township of Ypsilanti**

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-15**

### A Resolution Amending the Ypsilanti Township Zoning Ordinance

#### (In Reference to Proposed Ordinance 2023-506)

Whereas, the Township Planning Department Staff completed a detailed review of the

Township's Zoning Code; and

Whereas, at its regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting held September 26,

2023, the Planning Commission held a public hearing.

Whereas, the Planning Commission for Ypsilanti Township recommended approval of

the proposed zoning amendments to the Township's Zoning Code to the Township Board of

Trustees at its regular meeting of September 26, 2023 which changes can be summarized as

follows:

- Article 2, Section 201. Definitions
  Defining "adaptive reuse" to
- a. Defining "adaptive reuse" to the list of definitions in the Township Zoning Ordinance.
- 2. Article 4, Section 420. Use Table
  - a. Add adaptive reuse to the land use table for the GB General Business District, NB Neighborhood Business District, and all the One-Family Residential Zoning Districts.
- 3. Article 5, Section 504. Neighborhood Corridors
  - a. Add adaptive reuse to Use Group 5.
- 4. Article 5, Section 505. Regional Corridors.
- a. Add adaptive reuse to use Group 5.5. Article 5, Section 507. Design Standards.
- a. Add alternative design standards for developers.
- 6. Article 6, Section 1155. State-Licensed Residential Child and Adult Care Facilities
  - a. Removing specific reference to state-licensing rules and simply referencing "State of Michigan licensing rules" to avoid amending the ordinance when law changes.
- 7. Article 11, Section 1167. Adaptive Reuse
  - a. Adding a new ordinance to facilitate the conversion of older, economically distressed buildings to a viable new use.

## Now Therefore,

**Be it resolved,** that the Charter Township of Ypsilanti Board of Trustees does hereby approve Ordinance No. 2023-506 as attached, by amending Articles of the Township's Zoning Ordinance as noted, replacing it with proposed Ordinance No. 2023-506.

I, Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan hereby certify the above resolution is a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2023-15 approved by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Board of Trustees assembled at a Regular Meeting held on November 21, 2023.

Heather Janell Roe

Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk Charter Township of Ypsilanti